
 

感谢您选购锐鹰公司的产品！

如欲了解更多相关产品的信息，请联系您当地的经销商或访问我们的

网页。使用产品之前，请先仔细阅读说明书。
Thank you for purchasing FalconEyes’ products.
For further details of our related products, please contact your 
local distributor or visit our webpage at www.falconeyes.com.hk
Thank you. 
Please read this manual carefully before using this product.

E-mail: info@falconeyes.com.hk
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S1威影使用说明书
SATEL ONE  User Manual

E) 使用注意事项 Attention
1.请勿带电插拔：（不使用时应断开电源，即插入或拔出连接时应先 把电源开关关掉）
2.非专业人士，请勿随便拆卸，否则后果自负。
3.使用环境应保持干燥、通风注意防潮防水。
4.产品表面有轻微的油渍及污渍请使用清洁布擦拭表面即可清除。
5.请避免硬物将其划伤以至影响使用效果。
6.该灯配置的锂电池，贮存长时间的，请充满电再使用。
7.使用产品时，请详细阅读说明书。
1.Make sure the power is off after use.
2.Do NOT plug/unplug when the power is still connected. 
3.Since there can be high voltage inside the unit, Do NOT open or repair the unit yourself. If there is any defect, 
please contact an experienced technician.
4.Keep the environment dry and ventilated when using the product. Do not leave or use the flash in humid or 
dusty environment.
5.For best performance of LEDs, maintain cleanliness of LEDS by wiping the surface softly with clean cloth. 
6.Please fully charge the battery before usage after the flash is kept for a long time.
7.Only use the specific Li-ion camcorder batteries according to the model of the battery holder on the rear panel
8.Read this manual carefully before using the product.

 Model No.型号
GN 闪光指数

LI-ion Battery锂离子电池
No.of flash (full charged)

电池满电时输出次数

 Recycling time回电时间
Charging time电池充电时间

Flash control闪光输出调节
Operating  power 电源

BatteryCharging电池充电方式

Protection保护装置

Triggering同步触发方式

LED  modeling造型灯

Beeper switch回电指示音
Color temperature色温

Dimension体积
Weight重量

Optional Accessories 选购配件

D) 技术参数 Specifications: 

Built-in 2.4G remote receiver (could be used with external high-speed triggering 

1/8000s ), flash sync., sync. cable, manual triggering 内置2.4G无线遥控触发

（可外置高速同步1/8000秒)，同步闪光，同步缐,手动触发

68

14.8V-3000mAh 

 LED  5W 

 on/off 有(可开/关)

5500K±200K 

  29 x 11.5 x 19 cm

 2.2 Kg (Flash: 1.7Kg，Li-ion: 0.5KG)

RF-Q830LC高速同步触发器High speed trigger

~full power 300 times全光约300次 

 0.1-4 sec.

 ~ 6hours 约6小时 

6级 Steps

Replaceable internal battery (14.8V)可替换式内置锂电池(14.8V，无记忆) 

 Plug-in charging 插式充

Overheating protection自带过热保护装置 

SATEL ONE(S1)



B) 配件清单与功能示意图 Accessories list&Panel Diagram

A) 产品概述 Product Overview
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        威影 Ｓ1系列是一款内置电池多功能无线外拍闪光灯，最大功率600Ws，最
大功率一次可外拍300张以上照片，轻触式液晶显示屏，可同时多灯互控，内置
2.4G无线触发，使用外置高速引闪器时，可实现1/8000s快门速度。
SATEL-ONE S1 series is a portable flash designed with built-in battery making it a  
wire-free, maximum power output reaches 600Ws, and amazingly it could produce  
300 flashes with its full power when battery is fully charged. It is designed with touch  
screen and it has the ability to connect with each other when the channel is set to  
the same. Built-in 2.4G receiver could be compatible with high speed trigger to  
achieve 1/8000 shutter speed.

C) 操作说明 Operating Instructions
1.使用外拍灯时，卡入电池之前，请检查电源开关是否关闭状态，装电池时请关闭开关。（电源开关拨到I为开，
拨到O为关闭）
2.开机后用户根据所需，在灯具后面板上的触摸屏幕上调节灯具参数，直接触摸屏幕上的显示的图案即可调节。
●光同步开关，分别有OFF，1，2，3  直接触摸屏幕上带眼睛图案的按钮即可切换。(OFF为关闭光同步，选择1，
2，3为打开光同步，分别为3种不同的光同步模式）。
●造型泡开关，分别有ON，OFF 直接触摸屏幕上带灯泡图案的按钮即可切换(ON为打开，OFF为关闭）。
●蜂鸣器开关，分别有ON，OFF 直接触摸屏幕上带喇叭图案的按钮即可切。换(ON为打开，OFF为关闭）。
●试闪按钮，试闪闪光灯时，直接触摸屏幕上带T字按钮即可触发闪光灯。
●功率调节，分别为向上与向下两个按钮，用户根据所需向上或向下调节，调节时中间的功率显示窗会实时显示
所调节的参数（向下调节最低为1.0，向上调节最高为6.0）。
●电量显示，电池满电时屏幕上的电池图案内有四条白色块，随着电量减少图案内的白色块逐渐减少，直到里面
没有显示白色块，这时请关闭电源开关取出电池进行充电。
●频道调节按钮，分别有OFF，A，B，C，D直接触摸屏幕上带CH字母的按钮即可切换（OFF为关闭，选择A，B，
C，D为打开频道）。
3.选择打开频道有互控与触发功能两个功能。
●互控，将所有的灯具调节为同一个频道，灯具之间可以相互控制（例如：将灯具全部调节为A频道，其中一台灯
具调节参数，其他灯具参数相随变动）。
● 触发，将标配的RF-S1触发器调节到相对应灯具的频道，即可触发所有对应频道的灯具闪光（例如：调节到A频
道，即可触发所有A频道的灯具闪光）。
1.Please make sure the switch is in off status before inserting the battery or use the flash (”I” is on, “O” is off)
2.Adjust the setting of the flash by pressing different icons on the LCD at the back directly.
●Photo Sensor: Users can choose 3 different ways of photo sensor and to switch off the function by pressing the “EYE” 
icon on the LCD..
●Modeling: Users can switch ON or OFF the modeling by pressing the “LIGHT BULB” icon on the LCD.
●Beeper: Users can switch ON or OFF beeper by pressing the “SPEAKER” icon on the LCS.
●”T” icon is to test the flash output.
●Power output: Users can adjust the power output by press the “UP” and “DOWN” arrow on the LCD. (1.0 is minimum, 
6.0 is maximum output.)
●Battery Level: There will be 4 stripes on the “BATTERY” icon if the battery is full. Please charge the battery when no 
stripes is shown.
●Channel: There are 4 channels “A”, “B”, “C”, “D” and “OFF” channel. Users can adjust the channel by pressing the “CH” 
alphabet on the LCD.
3.When self-sync function is activated, flashes can mutual control and mutual trigger.
●Mutual control: Flashes in the same channel can be mutual controlled. Change 1 of the settings, other flashes will follow.
●Trigger: RF-S1 can trigger flashes in the same channel. For example, set RF-S1 to channel A, flashes in channel A will be 
triggered.

2 3 41   8  6   75

  9

11

12

10

13
14
15

16
17
18

19

21

22

20

1.灯头Studio Flash
2.手柄Handle
3.RF-S1触发器Trigger
4.同步线Sync Cord
5.充电器Charger
6.锂电池Li-ion battery
7.标准罩Reflector
8.摄影包Kit Bags
9.后盖扣钮
Back cover lock
10.蜂鸣器开关
Beepers on/off Switch
11.光同步开关
Photo Sensor on/off  Switch
12.造型泡开关
Modeling Lamp Switch
13.试闪按钮Test Button

14.光同步感应器
Photo Sensor
15.同步线插座
Sync Socket
16.功率调节
Power Control
17.功率显示
Power output
18.电量显示
Battery level
19.频道调节按钮
Channel select
20.蜂鸣器孔Beeper
21.电源开关Switch
22.后盖调节旋钮
Back cover adjust knob
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TTL高速无线触发同步器TTL High speed trigger

兼容佳能相机
compatible to Canon cameras

无线模块：FSK2.4GHz超稳定频率系统 
支持控制模式：3个组别(7种模式)、30个通道控制方式
支持遥控模式：遥控模式、混合控制模式、引闪触发模式
可遥控距离：直径100M范围内(户外开阔地可达100M+以上）
支持快门同步：前帘、后帘、高速同步、最高快门1/8000s
Trigger Model: FSK2.4GHz
C ontrol: 3sets (7 modes), 30 channels
Remote : Remote, mixed control, trigger mode 
Remote distance: 100m (or more in open space)
Shutter Release: Front curtain, Rear Curtain, High Speed sync, Shutter speed 


